

PREVAILED

FAILED

WITHDRAWN

RULED OUT OF ORDER

Roll Call No.

Noes _____

Ayes _____

HOUSE MOTION

MR. SPEAKER:

I move that House Bill 1271 be amended to read as follows:

1	Page 76, line 4, after "collected," insert "two dollars (\$2) of".
2	Page 76, line 4, after "these fees" insert "shall be placed in the
3	clerk's record perpetuation fund established under IC 33-37-5-2
4	and the remainder".
5	Page 76, between lines 36 and 37, begin a new paragraph and insert:
6	"SECTION 74. IC 33-37-5-2, AS AMENDED BY THE
7	TECHNICAL CORRECTIONS BILL OF THE 2021 GENERAL
8	ASSEMBLY, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE
9	JULY 1, 2021]: Sec. 2. (a) Each clerk shall establish a clerk's record
10	perpetuation fund. The clerk shall deposit all the following in the fund:
11	(1) Revenue received by the clerk for transmitting documents by
12	facsimile machine to a person under IC 5-14-3.
13	(2) Document storage fees required under section 20 of this
14	chapter.
15	(3) The late payment fees imposed under section 22 of this
16	chapter that are authorized for deposit in the clerk's record
17	perpetuation fund under IC 33-37-7-2.
18	(4) The fees required under IC 29-1-7-3.1 for deposit of a will.
19	(5) Fees for preparing a transcript or copy of any record under
20	section 1 of this chapter.

(6) Two dollars (\$2) for each marriage certificate issued by
 the clerk under IC 33-32-5-1.
 (b) The clerk may use any money in the fund for the following
 purposes:

 (1) The preservation of records.
 (2) The improvement of record keeping systems and equipment.
 (3) The operation of a case management system.".

8 Renumber all SECTIONS consecutively. (Reference is to HB 1271 as printed February 11, 2021.)

Representative Rowray